
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15th March, 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
Contact: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services Officer)  

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Chair's Introduction & Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Questions from Members of the Public  

  
4   Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 February 2023 (Pages 3 - 10) 

  
**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET - 21 FEBRUARY 

2023  
  

5   LGA Corporate Peer Challenge and Action Plan (Pages 11 - 46) 
 

 Minute No. 715 (Cabinet Book 1, Agenda Item No. 5 refers) 
Called-in by Councillors Cowdrey, Cox, Davidson and Woodley 
  

6   Treasury Management Report - Quarter Three 2022/23 (Pages 47 - 68) 
 

 Minute No. 716 (Cabinet Book 1, Agenda Item No. 7 refers) 
Called-in by Councillors Cowdrey and Woodley 
  

7   Housing and Pipeline Update (Pages 69 - 80) 
 

 Minute No. 721 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 11 refers) 
Called-in by Councillors Cowdrey, Cox, Davidson and Woodley 
  

8   SO46 Report (Pages 81 - 82) 
 

 Minute No. 725 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 15 refers) 
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson 
  

9   Minutes of the meeting of the Senior Managers Pay Panel held 17 
January 2023 (Pages 83 - 84) 
 

 Minute No. 726 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 16 refers, report circulated 
separately) 
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson 
  

Public Document Pack



**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
None 
  

**** ITEMS FOR PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY  
 
None 
  

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS  
  

10   In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2022/23 - ‘Developing Strong Governance & 
Strengthening Joint Working between all Councillors and Officers’  

 To receive an update on the progress of the in-depth scrutiny project for 2022/23. 
  
 

 
 
Chair & Members: 
 
Cllr D Garston (Chair), Cllr D Nelson (Vice-Chair), Cllr M Borton, Cllr D Cowan, Cllr 
T Cowdrey, Cllr H Boyd, Cllr T Cox, Cllr M Davidson, Cllr F Evans, Cllr K Evans, Cllr 
A Jones, Cllr A Line, Cllr R McMullan, Cllr M Sadza, Cllr I Shead, Cllr C Walker and Cllr 
P Wexham 
 



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 2nd February, 2023 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor D Garston (Chair) 
 Councillors D Nelson (Vice-Chair), M Borton, D Cowan, T Cowdrey, T Cox, 

J Courtenay*, M Davidson, A Jones, A Line, R McMullan, J Moyies*, 
M Sadza, I Shead, C Walker and P Wexham 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: T Breckels, J Chesterton, J Burr, T Dafter, S Ford, G Gilbert, G Halksworth, 
E Helm, S Meah-Sims, L Minnis, G Perry-Ambrose, A Richards and 
S Tautz 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 11.45 pm 
 
  

665   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H Boyd (Substitute: Councillor J 
Courtenay) and Councillor F Evans (Substitute: Councillor J Moyies). 
  
  

666   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
  
(a)        Councillors S George, L Burton, P Collins, I Gilbert, K Mitchell, C Mulroney, M Terry 
and S Wakefield (Cabinet Members) - Interest in the called-in items, attended pursuant to 
the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
  
(b)        Councillors S George, L Burton, P Collins, I Gilbert, K Mitchell, C Mulroney, M Terry 
and S Wakefield (Cabinet Members) - Interest in the referred items, attended pursuant to 
the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 

  
(c)        Councillor D Nelson (Vice-Chair) -  Minute 671 (Draft Prioritising Resources to Deliver 
Better Outcomes - 2023/24 to 2027/28) - Wife is employed by the National Health Service 
and family owns businesses in Southend-on-Sea. 

  
(d)        Counci
[...]
)        Councillor K Evans -  Minute 671 (Draft Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better 
Outcomes - 2023/24 to 2027/28) - Member of Leigh-on-Sea Town Council; Family member 
is Operations Manager at the Trust Links mental health charity; Member of the Southend 
NetPark wellbeing project is known to the councillor. 

  
(o)        A Richards (Officer) - Minute 671 (Draft Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better 
Outcomes - 2023/24 to 2027/28) – Member of the Board of Porters Place Southend-on-
Sea LLP. 
   

667   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The Committee noted the response of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Matters and 
Performance Delivery to a question presented by Mr David Webb. 
  

668   Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 15 November 2022  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the special meeting of the Committee held on 15 November 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
   

669   Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 December 2022  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 December 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed. 
  

670   Car Cruise PSPO  
 
The Committee considered Minute 623 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 January 
2023, which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with a report of the Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and Environment) highlighting that the existing car cruise injunction 
would expire on 12 April 2023 and seeking consideration as to whether the Council should 
apply to extend the injunction or commence statutory consultation on changing the 
injunction to a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO).  
  

4



 
 

 
 

At the request of councillors, the Cabinet Member for Public Protection confirmed that he 
would be willing to circulate the draft PSPO to all members of the Committee to enable 
them to make comment on the draft PSPO and to hold a meeting of the Public Protection 
Working Party as soon as possible to consider any feedback received, to inform the 
consultation on the PSPO. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
  
“1. That consultation be undertaken into the possibility of the Council implementing a 
Public Spaces Protection Order under Sections 60 & 61 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 in respect of the area and activities detailed in Appendix 2 
to the submitted report.      
  
2. That the proposed consultation process commences as soon as practically possible. 
  
3. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and 
Environment) and Director of Public Protection to: 
  
a) Finalise the draft PSPO to form part of the Consultation. 
b) Agree the final form of the Consultation. 
c) Explore and report back to Cabinet following the consultation additional resource 
requirements to effectively enforce the PSPO.” 
  
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor M Terry 
  

671   Draft Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better Outcomes - 2023/24 to 2027/28  
 
The Committee considered Minute 613 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 February 
2023, which had been referred directly to the Committee for scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) presenting the draft General Fund 
Revenue Budget and capital investment priorities for 2023/24. 
  
The Leader of the Council confirmed that the Cabinet would consider the views of the 
Committee in respect of the following matters, in proposing the Council’s General Fund 
Revenue Budget for 2023/24 for adoption by the Council at its meeting to be held on 23 
February 2023: 
  
(a)            The dimming of street lights between the hours of 10.00pm and 6.00am (SOC-17). 
(b)            The application of Council Tax Empty Property Relief for South Essex Homes (IGC-

13). 
(c)            The application of the convenience/transaction fee for the ‘Mobon’ car parking 

application (IGC-19). 
(d)            The removal
[...]
on 
where they are currently already being dimmed between the hours of 10.00pm and 
6.00am, and that appropriate budget provision be made to facilitate the return of such 
street lights to full operation. 
  
(b)            That in in relation to proposed Budget Savings and Income Generation Initiative 
IGC-13 (Council Tax Empty Property Relief), properties managed by South Essex Homes 
(SEH) be exempted from the provision of a 100% discount for newly empty properties for 
two weeks to cover the period in-between tenants and that the discount period for 
properties managed by SEH remain at one month. 
  
Note: This is an Executive Function, save that approval of the final budget following 
Cabinet on 14 February 2023 is a Council Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillors S George and P Collins 
  

672   Draft Housing Revenue Account Budget 2023/24 and Rent Setting  
 
The Committee considered Minute 614 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 January 
2023, which had been referred directly to the Committee for scrutiny, together with a 
joint report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) and the Executive 
Director (Growth and Housing) setting out the Housing Revenue Account budget and 
rent setting for 2023/24. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery, Regeneration and Housing undertook to 
provide a written response to a question raised by a member of the Committee with regard 
to the number of high-risk residential buildings (any building over eighteen meters or six 
storeys in height) within Southend-on-Sea and to request that South Essex Homes provide 
a briefing for all councillors in relation to current arrangements for compliance with the 
Building Safety Bill published in July 2020 and the Fire Safety Act 2021. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
“1. That an average rent increase of 7% on all tenancies, be endorsed.  

2. That an average rent increase of 7% on shared ownership properties, be endorsed. 

8



[...]
 December 2022, concerning a Notice of Motion in respect of the webcasting of 
public meetings that had been referred to the Working Party by the Council.  
  
It was noted that the call-in of Minute 630 of the meeting of the Cabinet did not concern 
any other business arising from the meeting of the Corporate Matters and Performance 
Delivery Working Party on 7 December 2022. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the matter (Webcasting of Public Meetings) be referred back to the Cabinet for 
reconsideration as the Committee was concerned that it appeared that the infrastructure 
installed in the Jubilee Room (Committee Room 1) at the Civic Centre was not currently 
providing an acceptable webcasting facility, particularly in terms of external audio volume, 
and that it was considered that a review of the success of the use of the Jubilee Room for 
recent meetings should be undertaken. 
  
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor P Collins 
   

9



 
 

 
 

674   Association of South Essex Local Authorities - Joint Committee  
 
The Committee received the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of the 
Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA), held on 15 December 2022.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of the Association of South 
Essex Local Authorities held on 15 December 2022, be noted.  
  
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
  

675   In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2022/23 - ‘Developing Strong Governance & 
Strengthening Joint Working between all Councillors and Officers’  
 
The Committee received an update on progress with regard to the in-depth scrutiny project 
for 2022/23.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the report be noted.  
  
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
  
  

Chair:  
 
 

10



 
Southend-on-Sea City Council 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

To 
Cabinet  

On 
21 February 2023 

 
Report prepared by: Sarah Brown, Policy Manager 

 
LGA Corporate Peer Challenge (Oct 2022) Report
[...]
re on the front foot we need to be engaged 
in understanding what opportunities may exist for our 
residents, visitors, and businesses. We further 
understand that our residents, visitors, and businesses 
will derive the benefits of investment within our 
neighbouring authorities.  

Cllr Stephen 
George, Leader  

Executive 
Director (Growth 
and Housing) 

45



Ref LGA Recommendation Action   Cabinet Lead Sponsor 
ASELA in relation to the devolution 
agenda. 
 

The action we will take includes: 
• We will continue to take a lead role in the ASELA 

Joint Committee and work programme, seeking 
opportunities that will benefit the entire economic 
area.  

• We will continue to support councillors so that they 
are informed about the devolution opportunities 
which lie ahead and can best represent the interests 
of Southend residents, visitors and businesses.  

  
 

46



Quarter Three Treasury Management Report – 
2022/23 

Page 1 of 17  

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director 
(Finance & Resources) 

To 

Cabinet 

on 

21 February 2023 
 

Report prepared by: Caroline Fozzard 
Senior Finance Lead (Strategy, Sustainability and 

Governance) 

Quarter Three Treasury Management Report – 2022/23 

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee  
Cabinet Member: Councillor Paul Collins 

Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The Quarter Three Treasury Management Report covers the treasury 

management activity and compliance with the treasury management strategy for 
both quarter three and the period from April to December 2022. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

 That the following is approved: 
 

2.1. The Quarter Three Treasury Management Report for 2022/23. 
 
 That the following is noted: 

 

2.2. Treasury management activities were carried out in accordance with the 
CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code 
of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Sector during the period 
from April to December 2022. 

 

2.3. The loan and investment portfolios were actively managed to minimise cost 
and maximise interest earned, whilst maintaining a low level of risk. 

 

2.4. £2.395m of interest and income distributions for all investments were 
earned during this nine-month period at an average rate of 1.92%. This is 
0.18% over the average SONIA rate (Sterling Overnight Index Average) and 
0.12% over the average bank rate. Also, the value of the externally managed 
funds decreased by a net of £6.983m due to changes in the unit price, 
giving a combined overall return of -3.67%. (Section 8). 

 
2.5. The level of borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 

(excluding debt relating to services transferred from Essex County Council 

Agenda 

Item No. 

 

 

 

47

6



Quarter Three Treasury Management Report – 
2022/23 

Page 2 of 17  

 

on 1st April 1998) remained at £347.3m (Housing Revenue Account (HRA): 
£74.2m, General Fund: £273.1m) during the period from April to December 
2022 at an average rate of 3.46%. 
 

2.6. The level of financing for ‘invest to save’ capital schemes decreased from 
£8.39m to £8.30m during the period from April to December 2022. 

 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1. This Council has adopted the ‘CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management 
in the Public Sector’ and operates its treasury management service in 
compliance with this code. The code recommends that local authorities submit 
reports regularly as part of its Governance arrangements. 
 

3.2. Current guidance is that authorities should report formally at least twice a year 
and preferably quarterly. The Treasury Management Policy Statement for 
2022/23 set out that reports would be submitted to Cabinet quarterly on the 
activities of the treasury management operation. This is the third quarter report 
for the financial year 2022/23, covering both quarter three and the period from 
April to December 2022. 

 
3.3. Appendix 1 shows th
[...]
ed term deposits 32,500 27,500 21,245 2.18 

Total investments 
managed in-house 

109,922 86,478 109,470 1.54 

Enhanced Cash Funds 5,032 4,950 4,984 1.65 

Short Dated Bond Funds 14,972 14,130 14,403 2.29 

Property Funds 37,059 31,000 37,084 2.90 

Total investments 
managed externally 

57,063 50,080 56,471 2.63 

Total investments 166,985 136,558 165,941 1.92 

 
# This includes the council’s main current account. 

* For interest and income distributions only, excludes any changes in value of the externally 

manged funds. 

8.4. In summary the key factors to note are: 
 

• An average of £109.470m of investments were managed in-house. These 
earned £1.274m of interest during this nine-month period at an average rate 

54



Quarter Three Treasury Management Report – 
2022/23 

Page 9 of 17  

 

of 1.54%. This is 0.19% below the average SONIA rate and 0.25% below the 
average bank base rate. 

 

• An average of £4.984m was managed by an enhanced cash fund manager. 
During this nine-month period this earned £0.062m from income distributions 
at an average rate of 1.65% and the value of the fund decreased by £0.082m 
giving a combined overall return of -0.53%. 

 

• An average of £14.403m was managed by two short-dated bond fund 
managers. During this nine-month period these earned £0.249m from income 
distributions at an average rate of 2.29% and the value of the funds 
decreased by £0.842m giving a combined overall return of -5.47%. 

 

• An average of £37.084m was managed by two property fund managers. 
During this nine-month period these earned £0.810m from income 
distributions at an average rate of 2.90% and the value of the funds 
decreased by £6.059m giving a combined overall return of -18.79%. 
 

 
8.5. The total for interest and income distributions in paragraph 8.4 above is £2.395m. 

The total change in external fund values due to the unit price is a net decrease of 
£6.983m, which is set out in the table below. In line with the capital finance 
[...]
 liquidity P

Any recommended changes to procedures None required

Salix Finance Ltd Energy Efficiency Programme

Financial Institution

0

5

10

15

20

25

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50

M
ill

io
n

s

Number of Years until maturity from 01/04/2022

Outstanding Debt Maturity

68



Housing Pipeline Update   Report Number 

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Executive Director (Growth & Housing) 
To 

Cabinet  
On 

21st February 2023 
Report prepared by: Glyn Halksworth, Director of Housing 

& Tim Holland, Head of Housing Supply   

Housing Pipeline Update  

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s) 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Gilbert  

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update members on the work of the Housing Pipeline to date, detail future 

housing development opportunities across the city and set out recommendations 
for the proposed way forward. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the progress made on the Housing Pipeline to date (paragraph 3.3)  
 
2.2 Agree that the council undertakes due diligence regarding the potential 

allocation of capital funds for Afghan and Ukrainian resettlement purposes 
from the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities’ (DLUHC) 
Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) and that authority is delegated to the 
Executive Directors of Finance and Resources (s.151) & Growth and 
Housing in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery, 
Regeneration and Housing to reach agreement about any bid decisions and 
to pursue actions as set out in 3.10 (paragraphs 3.7-3.10) 

 
2.3 To agree to the use of both the Denton Avenue site & Bradford Bury garage 

site for the development of Passivhaus pilot projects utilising existing 
Section 106 (S106) funds and Right to Buy (RTB) funds (paragraphs 3.11-
3.14)  

 
2.4 To agree the next steps for the Housing Pipeline: 

 
• The development of a revolving investment fund to deliver the 

pipeline opportunities. The investment fund would work alongside 
other financing sources to deliver housing pipeline projects. 

• Sale of the Thorpedene Campus site via auction to secure full, quick 
capital receipt and mitigate holding and demolition costs, with the 
capital receipt ringfenced to help fund future Housing Pipeline 
development opportunities.    

Agenda
Item No.

69

7



Housing Pipeline Update   Report Number 

 

• Sale of the Shorefield Gardens site via auction to secure a full, quick 
capital receipt with the capital receipt to be ringfenced to help fund 
future Housing Pipeline development opportunities.    (paragraphs 
3.15-3.24) 

• Use existing funds or funds received from site sales for detailed 
feasibility works, cost planning and design works for the Hamlet 
Court Road, the Cattery and Civic 2 sites.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 On 25th June 2019, Cabinet resolved to progress with developing a pipeline of 

housing and regeneration projects and proceed with the Acquisitions Programme 
for council housing.  

 
3.2 Cabinet also received further reports on 5th November 2019, 16th January 2020 

and 25th February 2020 providing further updates on the progress of the 
Acquisitions Programme and PSP LLP resetting and rebranding.  

 
Completed Housing Pipeline Schemes 
 
3.3 Since the establishment of the Housing Pipeline following the completion of the 

Hinguar School and Saxon Lodge developments (47 homes including 15 
affordable homes), the Council has successfully delivered a range of housing 
development and acquisitions projects as detailed in the table below:   

  
Project Name  Outcomes  Benefits  

Project Outcomes 20-21 

Acquisitions Programme 
(including Next Steps 
Accommodation 
Programme (NSAP)) 

18 homes purchased from the private 
market to be converted to Council 
Housing 
 
Use of Right to Buy for acquisitions to 
avoid repayment of 1-4-1 receipts 
back to 
[...]
ard for 2022/23. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Cabinet be recommended: 
  
1. That a pay award of £1925 pa be applied to the Council’s senior 
management grades for 2022/23. 
  
2. That 1 day’s additional annual leave be given to all senior management 
grades with effect from 1 April 2023. 
  

Chair:  
 
 

Public Document Pack

83

9



This page is intentionally left blank

84


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 February 2023
	Minutes

	5 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge and Action Plan
	Appendix 1 - LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Report  Findings  Recommendations SCC
	Appendix 2  - Southend-on-Sea City Council Action Plan for the LGA CPC (October 2022)

	6 Treasury Management Report - Quarter Three 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - In-house Investment Position as at 31 December 2022
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Performance for Quarter Three - 2022-23

	7 Housing and Pipeline Update
	8 SO46 Report
	COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 46

	9 Minutes of the meeting of the Senior Managers Pay Panel held 17 January 2023
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15th March, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor D Garston (Chair) 
 Councillors B Beggs*, M Borton, D Cowan, H Boyd, T Cox, F Evans, 

K Evans, A Jones, A Line, R McMullan, J Moyies*, M Sadza, C Walker and 
P Wexham 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors P Collins, S George, I Gilbert and C Mulroney (Cabinet 
Members), S Brown, J Chesterton, G Halksworth, M Harry and S Tautz 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.35 pm 
 
  

768   Chair's Introduction & Apologies for Absence  
 
(a)        Chair’s Introduction 

  
Prior to the consideration of the matters set out in the agenda, the Chair outlined their 
expectations of the standard of conduct and behaviour to be shown at the meeting. 
  
(b)        Appointment of Vice-Chair 
  
With the agreement of the Committee, Councillor F Evans was appointed as Vice-Chair of 
the Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

  
(c)        Apologies for Absence 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Cowdrey (Substitute: Councillor R 
Woodley), Councillor M Davidson (Substitute: Councillor J Moyies), Councillor D Nelson 
(Vice-Chair) (Substitute: Councillor B Beggs)), Councillor I Shead (no substitute) and 
Councillor R Woodley (no substitute). 
   

769   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
  
(a)        Councillors P Collins, S George, I Gilbert and C Mulroney (Cabinet Members) - 
Interest in the called-in items, attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 
19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
  
(b)        Councillor D Garston (Chair) - Minute 774 (Housing and Pipeline Update) - Member 
of the Development Control Committee, proposed development opportunities mentioned in 
the report. 

  
(c)        Councillor M Borton - Minute 774 (Housing and Pipeline Update) - Member of the 
Board of Directors of South Essex Homes. 

  
(d)        Councillor K Evans - Minute 774 (Housing and Pipeline Update) - Benefactor of the 
Salvation Army, who are in partnership with the Council to deliver new homes. 

  



 
 

 
 

(e)        Councillor A Jones - Minute 778 (Minutes of the meeting of the Senior Managers Pay 
Panel held on 17 January 2023) - Family member employed by the Council, all current 
paygrades mentioned in the report. 

  
(f)         Councillor M Sadza - Minute 774 (Housing and Pipeline Update) - Member of the 
ACORN renters union. 
  
(g)        Councillor P Wexham - Minute 774 (Housing and Pipeline Update) - Member of the 
Board of Directors of South Essex Homes. 
  
(h)        J Chesterton (Executive Director (Finance and Resources)) - Minute 778 (Minutes of 
the meeting of the Senior Managers Pay Panel held on 17 January 2023) - Senior Manager 
of the Council. 
  

770   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The Committee noted the responses of the Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery, 
Regeneration and Housing and the Cabinet Member for Corporate Matters and 
Performance Delivery, to questions presented by Mr David Webb. 
  

771   Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 February 2023  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 February 2023 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed. 
   

772   LGA Corporate Peer Challenge and Action Plan  
 
The Committee considered Minute 715 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21 February 
2023, which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with a report of the Chief Executive 
presenting the findings and recommendations of the Local Government Association 
Corporate Peer Challenge that had taken place during October 2022. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the matter be referred back to the Cabinet with a recommendation that wider member 
involvement be secured in the development of the action plan to address the 
recommendations arising from the Peer Challenge and that, if required, Group Leaders 
jointly seek an extension to the deadline for the adoption of the action plan from the Local 
Government Association.  
  
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor S George 
   

773   Treasury Management Report - Quarter Three 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered Minute 717 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21 February 
2023, which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with a report of the Executive 
Director (Finance and Resources) presenting the Council’s treasury management activity 
for the third quarter of 2022/23 and the period from April to December 2022. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
  
“1. That the quarter three treasury management report for 2022/23, be approved. 
  



 
 

 
 

2. That it be noted that the treasury management activities were carried out in accordance 
with the CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Sector during the period from April to 
December 2022. 
  
3. That it be noted that the loan and investment portfolios were actively managed to 
minimise cost and maximise interest earned, whilst maintaining a low level of risk. 
  
4. That it be noted that £2.395m of interest and income distributions for all investments 
were earned during this nine-month period at an average rate of 1.92%.  This is 0.18% 
over the average SONIA rate (Sterling Overnight Index Average) and 0.12% over the 
average bank rate.  Also, the value of the externally managed funds decreased by a net of 
£6.983 due to changes in the unit price, giving a combined overall return of -3.67%. 
  
5. That it be noted that the level of borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 
(excluding debt relating to services transferred from Essex County Council on 1st April 
1998) remained at £347.3 (Housing Revenue Account (HRA); £74.2m, General Fund: 
£273.1m) during the period from April to December 2022 at an average rate of 3.46%. 
  
6. That it be noted that the level of financing for ‘invest to save’ capital schemes decreased 
from £8.39m to 8.30m during the period from April to December 2022.” 
  
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor P Collins 
  

774   Housing and Pipeline Update  
 
The Committee considered Minute 721 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21 February 
2023, which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with a report of the Executive Director 
(Growth and Housing) presenting an update on the work of the Housing Pipeline to date 
and details of future housing development opportunities across the City. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery, Regeneration and Housing undertook to 
provide a written assurance to all members of the Committee that any proposals for the 
development of the Hamlet Court Road, the Cattery and Civic 2 sites arising from 
feasibility, cost planning and design work carried out as part of the Housing Pipeline 
programme, would be subject of a detailed report to be made to the Cabinet. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
  
“1. That the progress made on the Housing Pipeline to date, be noted. 
  
2. That the Council undertakes due diligence regarding the potential allocation of capital 
funds for Afghan and Ukrainian resettlement purposes from the Department of Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) and that 
authority be delegated to the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) and the 
Executive Director (Growth and Housing), in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Recovery, Regeneration and Housing, to reach agreement about any bid 
decisions and to pursue actions set out in the submitted report. 
  
3. That the use of both Denton Avenue site and Bradford Bury garage site for the 
development of Passizhaus pilot projects utilising existing Section 106 funds and Right to 
Buy funds, be approved. 
  
4. That the next steps for the Housing Pipeline set out below, be approved: 
  



 
 

 
 

     The development of a revolving investment fund to deliver the pipeline 
opportunities.  The investment fund would work alongside other financing sources 
to deliver housing pipeline projects. 
  

     Sale of the Thorpedene Campus site via auction to secure full, quick capital receipt 
and mitigate holding and demolition costs, with the capital receipt ringfenced to help 
fund future Housing Pipeline development opportunities. 

  
     Sale of the Shorefield Gardens site via auction to secure a full, quick capital receipt 

with the capital receipt to be ringfenced to help fund future Housing Pipeline 
development opportunities. 

  
     Use existing funds or funds received from site sales for detailed feasibility works, 

cost planning and design works for the Hamlet Court Road, the Cattery and Civic 2 
sites.” 

  
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor I Gilbert 
   

775   SO46 Report  
 
The Committee considered Minute 725 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21 February 
2023, which had been called in for scrutiny, concerning action that had been taken by the 
Executive Director (Finance and Resources) in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
46.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted: 
  
“That the SO46 report, be noted.”  
  
Note: This is an Executive Function  
Cabinet Member: Councillor P Collins 
  

776   Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved:  
 
That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the item of business set out below (SO46 Report - Confidential 
Matters), on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

777   SO46 Report - Confidential Matters  
 
The Committee considered confidential matters in relation to Minute 775 above. The 
Committee moved into Part 2 business in order that the confidential matters concerning the 
action taken by Executive Director (Finance and Resources) in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 46 could be discussed. The Committee moved back into Part 1 for the 
decision on these matters and the remaining items of business. 
  

778   Minutes of the meeting of the Senior Managers Pay Panel held 17 January 2023  
 
The Committee considered Minute 726 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21 February 
2023, which had been called in for scrutiny, concerning the recommendations arising from 
the meeting of the Senior Managers Pay Panel held 17 January 2023. 



 
 

 
 

  
Resolved:  
  
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
  
“1. That a pay award of £1925 per annum be applied to the Council’s senior management 
grades for 2022/23. 
  
2. That 1 day’s additional annual leave be given to all senior management grades with 
effect from 1 April 2023.” 
  
Note: This is an Executive Function  
Cabinet Member: Councillor S George 
  

779   In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2022/23 - ‘Developing Strong Governance & 
Strengthening Joint Working between all Councillors and Officers’  
 
The Committee received an update on progress with regard to the in-depth scrutiny project 
for 2022/23.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the report be noted.  
  
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
  

Chair:  
 
 


